
Christmas/New Year Waste & Recycling Arrangements 
2010/11 

 
Christmas Day 2010 falls on a Saturday and as such the Christmas Day and 
Boxing Day bank holidays carry forward to Monday 27th and Tuesday 28th 
January.  New Year’s Day 2011 also falls on a Saturday and the bank holiday 
will carry forward to Monday 3rd January. 
 
The arrangements for collections for this period are detailed below. 
 

Usual Collection Day  New Collection Day  

Mon 27th Dec 2010 changes to Wed 29th Dec 2010 Dry Recycling 
Only 

 
No Food Waste 

Collection 

Tues 28th Dec 2010 changes to Thur 20th Dec 2010 

Wed 29th Dec 2010 unchanged Wed 29th Dec 2010 

Thur 30th Dec 2010 unchanged Thur 30th Dec 2010 

Fri 31st Dec 2010 unchanged Fri 31st Dec 2010 

 

Mon 3rd Jan 2011 changes to Tues 4th Jan 2011  
Black & Brown 

Bin  
Collections 

Tues 4th Jan 2011 changes to Wed 5th Jan 2011 

Wed 5th Jan 2011 changes to Thur 6th Jan 2011 

Thur 6th Jan 2011 changes to Fri 7th Jan 2011 

Fri 7th Jan 2011 changes to Sat 8th Jan 2011 

 
Collections will return to normal from Monday 10th January 2011. 
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